

No. 10-1259

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTOINE JONES,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE COUNCIL
ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

NADHIRA AL-KHALILI, *Counsel of Record*
MUNIA JABBAR, *Staff Attorney*
COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS
453 New Jersey Avenue, SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 646-6034
nalkhalili@cair.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
Warrantless Prolonged GPS Surveillance Disproportionately Harms American Muslims and Curtails Their First Amendment Rights	4
A. Unchecked and overly intrusive government surveillance of minority communities was pervasive throughout the 20th century.....	5
B. Law enforcement has conducted indiscriminate surveillance of innocent American Muslims for the last decade.....	8
C. Unchecked GPS surveillance against innocent American Muslims is increasing	10
D. Unrestricted GPS tracking contributes to the curtailment of American Muslims' First Amendment rights.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hiale-</i> <i>ah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	14, 15
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 76 P.3d 217 (Wash. 2003)	15
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 3, 15
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Afifi v. Holder, et al.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00460 (D.D.C. filed Mar. 2, 2011)	1, 11, 12, 17
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First</i> <i>Principles</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 757 (1994)	20
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, BLOCKING FAITH, FREEZING CHARITY: CHILLING MUSLIM CHARITABLE GIVING IN THE “WAR ON TERROR- ISM FINANCING” (2009)	9, 16, 17, 18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Conceptualizing Privacy</i> , 90 CAL. L. REV. 1087 (2002).....	16
FINAL REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE TO STUDY GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS WITH RE- SPECT TO INTELLIGENCE ACTIVITIES (1976)	6, 7, 8
George C. Harris, Book Review, <i>Terrorism and the Constitution: Sacrificing Civil Liberties in the Name of National Security</i> , 36 CORNELL INT’L L.J. 135, 137-38 (2003).....	6, 18
Joshua A. Engel, <i>Doctrinal Collapse: Smart Phones Cause Courts to Reconsider Fourth Amendment Searches of Electronic Devices</i> , 41 U. MEM. L. REV. 233 (2010)	15
Joyce W. Luk, Note, <i>Identifying Terrorists: Privacy Rights in the United States and United Kingdom</i> , 25 HASTINGS INT’L & COMP. L. REV. 223 (2002)	14
Kaitlyn A. Kerrane, Note, <i>Keeping Up With Officer Jones</i> , 79 FORDHAM L. REV. 1695 (2011).....	11
Katherine J. Strandburg, <i>Freedom of Associa- tion in a Networked World: First Amendment Regulation of Relational Surveillance</i> , 49 B.C. L. REV. 741 (2008).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kathryn A. Ruff, Note, <i>Scared to Donate: An Examination of the Effects of Designating Muslim Charities as Terrorist Organizations on the First Amendment Rights of Muslim Donors</i> , 9 NYU J. LEGIS. & PUB. POLICY 447 (2005).....	18, 20
Kelly Thornton, <i>Local Muslims Feel Eyes of FBI; Fear of Being Watched, of Talking Freely Is Rampant</i> , SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIB., Sept. 10, 2002	16
Linda E. Fisher, <i>Guilt by Expressive Association: Political Profiling, Surveillance and the Privacy of Groups</i> , 46 ARIZ. L. REV. 621 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Matt Appuzzo & Adam Goldman, Associated Press, <i>NYPD eyed 250-plus mosques, student groups</i> , Sept. 6, 2011, http://www.salon.com/news/feature/2011/09/06/us_nypd_intelligence	9
Matt Appuzzo, Eileen Sullivan & Adam Goldman, Associated Press, <i>AP Impact: NYPD ethnic tracking included citizens</i> , SEATTLE TIMES (Online), Sept. 22, 2011, http://seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/politics/2016284447_apus_nypdintelligence.html	9
Robert S. Mueller III, <i>The F.B.I.'s New Mission: Preventing Terrorist Attacks While Protecting Civil Liberties</i> , 39 STAN. J. INT'L L. 117 (2003).....	13
Tom Lininger, <i>Sects, Lies, and Videotape: The Surveillance and Infiltration of Religious Groups</i> , 89 IOWA L. REV. 1201 (2004)	9, 14, 17, 19, 20
